

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ)
and LUIS GORDILLO, et al.,)
)
)
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,) No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW
)
v.)
)
KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al.,)
)
Defendants-Respondents.)
)
)
)

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS AND OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over the claims of some putative class members. 3

 II. Not all putative class members have a cognizable liberty interests, and, even if they did, the disparity of procedural protections renders class treatment inapplicable. 4

 A. The Supreme Court has clarified that analysis of due process interests requires a strict analysis based on the language of the statute and regulations. 5

 B. Putative class members who are not yet eligible to apply for a provisional waiver do not have a cognizable due process interest. 7

 C. Other facts may prevent putative class members from establishing a cognizable due process interest. 9

 D. The procedures attendant on any liberty interest would not be common among putative class members. 10

 III. The Court should dismiss Petitioners’ removal-based statutory claim, equal protection claim, APA claim, and substantive due process claim under Fed. R. Civ. 12(b)(6). 11

 A. Petitioners fail to state a claim under the INA. 11

 B. Respondents’ interpretation of their own regulations are reasonable and entitled to deference. 13

 C. Petitioners Fail to State an Equal Protection Claim. 15

 D. Petitioners fail to state a claim for which the Court could grant the relief they request under the APA. 17

 E. Peitioners fail to state a substantive due process claim upon which the Court could grant the relief they request. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 6, 8

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 3

American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 6, 8

Arevalo v. Ashcroft,
344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 16, 17

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 15

Ball Mem’l Hosp. v. Leavitt,
2006 WL 2714920 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2006) 21

Bassidji v. Goe,
413 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2005) 17

Benjamin v. Fraser,
264 F.3d 175 (2d. Cir. 2001)..... 6

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 6

Candra v. Cronen,
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2019 WL 764752,(D. Mass. February 21, 2019) 4, 18

Ceta v. Mukasey,
535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008) 14

Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy,
562 U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 871 (2011)..... 15

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 14, 15

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 13

Colon v. Carter,
633 F.2d 964 20

Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,
171 F.3d 58 (1999)..... 15

Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 597 (2013)..... 15

Devitri v. Cronen,
290 F.Supp.3d 86 (D. Mass. 2017) 4

Enwonwu v. Gonzales,
438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 3, 4

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 21, 22

Goncalves v. Reno,
144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 7

Gonzalez-Fuentes v. Molina,
607 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 5

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 10

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) 4

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 20

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 8

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 9, 12, 13

Jimenez v. Cronen,
334 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D. Mass. 2018) 3, 10, 18

Kandamar v. Gonzales,
464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 17

Kentucky Dept. of Corrections,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 5

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 22

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 8

Luna v. Holder,
637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 4

Ma v. Holder,
860 F.Supp.2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 19

Martel v. Fridovich,
14 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 7

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 10

McCuin v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,
817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 15

Mehilli v. Gonzales,
433 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 4

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) 17

Payne-Barahona v. Gonzales,
474 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 22

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 21

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 11

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
(AADC), 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 15, 17, 18, 19

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 22

Sandin v. Connor,
515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 6

Santana v. Holder,
731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 6

Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19

Silverman v. Rogers,
437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970)..... 22

Smith v. I.N.S.,
684 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Mass. 1988) 23

Smithfield Concerned Citizens for Fair Zoning v. Town of Smithfield By & Through Rainville,
719 F. Supp. 75 (D. R.I. 1989)..... 22

Tamenut v. Mukasey,
521 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2008) 19

Tejada v. Cabral,
424 F.Supp.2d 296 (D. Mass. 2006) 19

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 5, 6, 8

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 16, 17

Udall v. Tallman,
380 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 15

Valdez v. Rosenbaum,
302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002) 6

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 17

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 21

8 U.S.C. § 551(5) 21

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 2, 21, 23

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) 1, 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 1, passim

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURES

1st Cir. R. 18..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 13, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 3

REGULATIONS

78 Fed. Reg. 536 14

81 Fed. Reg. 2 8, 20

8 C.F.R. § 212.2(j) 13

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)..... 13

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(4)..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(4)(iv) 8
